
STAFF REPORT FOR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF MAY 26, 2021 
 
FILE NO:   PM-2021-0030 (Appeal)            AGENDA ITEM:  13.D 
  
STAFF CONTACT:  Heather Ferris, Planning Manager 
 
AGENDA TITLE: For Possible Action:  Discussion and possible action regarding an appeal 
of staff’s decision to approve a Tentative Parcel Map (PM-2021-0030) subject to a condition of 
approval (condition #8) requiring the extension of the water main and associated improvements 
on property zoned Single Family 1 acre (SF1A), located at 3042 Combs Canyon Road, APN 007-
502-01.  (Heather Ferris, hferris@carson.org) 
 
Summary:  On April 30, 2021 staff approved a Tentative Parcel Map (PM-2021-0030) proposing 
to divide 15.13 acres into three parcels ranging from 3.05 acres to 9.02 acres in size.  The 
Tentative Parcel Map was approved subject to 8 conditions of approval.  An appeal of condition 
8 requiring the extension of the water main and associated improvements (pressure reducing 
valve) was filed by the applicant on May 3, 2021.  Per Carson City Municipal Code (“CCMC”) 
18.02.060 an administrative decision may be appealed by the applicant or any aggrieved party to 
the Planning Commission.  The Planning Commission may deny the appeal and uphold the staff’s 
approval, modify the conditions as outlined in the April 30, 2021 Notice of Decision, or approve 
the appeal and remove condition #8. 
 
PROPOSED MOTION: “I move to deny the appeal and uphold staff’s decision to approve the 
tentative Parcel Map subject to the conditions of approval outlined in the April 31, 2021 Notice of 
Decision, including the requirement to extend the water main as outlined in condition #8.” 
 
VICINITY MAP:  
 

 
 
 

PROJECT LOCATION 

mailto:hferris@carson.org
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LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: CCMC 18.02.060 (Appeals); 17.03 (Parcel Maps, Lot Line 
Adjustments and Deletions, Reversion to Acreage Maps, and Merger and Resubdivision of Land); 
17.07.005 (Findings); NRS 278.464 (Action on parcel map); CCDS 15.1.1 (Water and Sewer); 
CCMC 12.01.210 (Main Extensions) 
 
MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION:  Low Density Residential 
 
PRESENT ZONING: Single Family-1 Acre (SF1A) 
 
PROCEDURAL MATTERS: 
 
CCMC 17.03.005 the Community Development Director is responsible for the administration of 
this Title 17- Division of land, Subdivision of Land.  The “director” has the authority to approve a 
parcel map without further action by the commission or governing body. 
 
CCMC 17.03.010 requires the contents of a Parcel Map to comply with CCMC 17.06 and NRS 
278.466.  These regulations require, in part, a certificate from the Division of Water Resources 
concerning Water Quantity, if the parcels will be served by a well.  Therefore, staff requires the 
water source to be noted on the map.   
 
CCMC 12.01.210 and Division 15 of the Development Standards outline the requirements for 
water main extensions.  Extensions are required for development within 400 feet of an existing 
water main. 
 
CCMC 18.02.060.1 states “An administrative decision of the Director may be appealed by the 
applicant or any aggrieved party to the Commission.”  The Commission may affirm, modify, or 
reverse the decision. 
 
NRS 278.462 allows a governing body, when considering a second or subsequent parcel map, to 
require any reasonable improvement, but not more than would be required if the parcel were a 
subdivision.   
 
The subject request is an appeal of Condition #8 of the subject parcel map, requiring the extension 
of the water main, including the installation of a pressure reducing valve.  The appeal is outlined 
in detail in the applicant’s letter received May 03, 2021 (attached).   
 
BACKGROUND:  
  
In 2014 the appellant purchased APN 007-091-72; a 25.09-acre parcel located on the north side 
of Combs Canyon Road.  In 2016 he submitted a Parcel Map application to the City to create 4 
separate parcels.  The Parcel Map (PM #2909) was recorded on April 7, 2017 and resulted in the 
creation of the following parcels: 
 

• Parcel 1, APN 007-502-04 (3.01 acres) 
• Parcel 2, APN 007-502-03 (3.00 acres) 
• Parcel 3, APN 007-502-02 (3.95 acres) 
• Parcel 4, APN 007-502-01 (15.13 acres) 

 
Parcel Map #2909 was approved based on each parcel being served with municipal water due to 
its availability.  As such, note 10 was added to page 2 of PM #2909 stating: “All parcels must 
connect to the City water system.”   
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In 2018 the appellant submitted a building permit to construct a home on Parcel 4 of PM #2909 
and where he planned to connect to the City’s water system.  Specifically, the appellant planned 
to connect to a water main along the frontage of the property.  Instead of requiring the appellant 
to extend the water main from Vista Arianna Drive to serve his home on Parcel 4 per the 
requirements of the Parcel map, the appellant was allowed to construct a well to serve the single-
family home. A hardship letter was issued to the well-driller. The hardship letter did not indicate 
that the parcel was outside of 400 feet but rather that the existing water transmission main along 
the property’s frontage was designated as a “No Connections Allowed” main.   
 
On February 02, 2021 the Planning Division received an application for Tentative Parcel Map 
(PM-2021-0030) proposing the division of Parcel 4 of PM #2909 into three parcels ranging from 
3.05 acres to 9.02 acres in size.   
 
On February 23, 2021 staff provided the appellant and his surveyor with a comment letter 
requesting a slope analysis, prior to issuing a decision on the Tentative Parcel Map.  Per Carson 
City Development Standards (CCDS) 7.8.2, because the subject property is considered hillside 
(any parcel or development site with an average slope of 15 percent or more), a slope analysis 
must be provided before a parcel map or tentative subdivision map can be approved.  Additionally, 
each lot resulting from the map must comply with the requirements of CCMC 18.08 (Hillside 
Development).  In addition to the slope analysis, staff provided a list of 13 clerical corrections that 
would need to be made prior to the map being recorded. 
 
On March 25, 2021 the appellant’s surveyor submitted the slope analysis as requested along with 
a revised proposed Tentative Parcel Map which incorporated the clerical corrections outlined in 
the February 23, 2021 letter.  On March 29, 2021 staff informed the appellant (via email) that staff 
recommended moving the parcel line for proposed parcel 4B to ensure there is adequate building 
area outside of the 33 percent and greater slopes and that staff would be requiring building 
envelopes to be identified on proposed parcels 4A and 4B to avoid building in the areas that are 
33 percent slope or greater and additionally indicated that the water main extension would be 
required.  Staff also reminded the appellant that the Notice of Decision had not yet been issued 
and therefore, no decision had been made approving or denying the Tentative Parcel Map. 
 
Staff met with the appellant and his surveyor on March 31, 2021 to discuss the requirement for 
the water line extension and concerns with the slopes.  As summarized in the March 31, 2021 
email, staff informed the applicant that if he chose to have his surveyor complete a measurement 
of the existing water main to the closest property corner of the subject property and the 
measurement resulted in the a distance of 400 feet or less, the requirement for the water main 
would stand; however, if the measurement proved the water main to be over 400 feet from the 
nearest property corner, the water main extension would not be required.   
 
On April 13, 2021 the appellant submitted an email indicating the surveyor’s measurement was 
400 feet 2 inches.  On April 15, 2021 staff informed the appellant, based on the information 
provided, the water main extension would still be required.  As outlined in detail in the attached 
memo from the City Engineer, staff interprets this measurement to be 400 feet. 
 
On April 21, 2021 the Planning Manager asked the Water Operations Supervisors if the Carson 
City water system could serve the subject property. Tom Grundy, Water Operations Supervisor, 
confirmed that the subject parcel could be served by Carson City. 
 
On April 31, 2021 staff issued a Notice of Decision (NOD) for PM-2021-0030, approving the 
Tentative Parcel Map subject to eight conditions of approval, including Condition 8 which requires 
the water main extension and installation of a pressure reducing valve vault.  (See attached NOD). 
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On May 03, 2021 the appellant submitted an appeal, requesting relief from the requirement to 
extend the water main to serve his Parcel Map, noting that he had received a hardship letter in 
2018 when he built his house and he believes, based on his surveyors measurements that Carson 
City Development Standard (CCDS) Division 15.1.1.a does not apply as his property is 400 feet 
2 inches from the existing water main.   
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
As noted above, the appellant was informed that he needed to extend the watermain to service 
these new parcels. Citing the cost and effort, the appellant has explained to staff that he will not 
install a watermain extension. Staff has required the watermain extension for the following 
reasons:  
 

(1) The subject property is a subsequent parcel map, further subdividing PM# 2909, which 
requires connection to the Carson City water system. 

(2) The construction of a well to serve the appellants home was considered a one-time 
exception and not applicable to future parcels. 

(3) Title 12 of CCMC and Division 15 of CCDS require the extension of a water main along 
the frontage of the parcel if within 400-feet of the existing water system. The appellant has 
indicated that his parcel line is 400-feet and 2-inches away from the existing water 
distribution main near Vista Ariana Drive. It is staff’s opinion that 400-feet, 2-inches is 
nominally 400-feet away; and 

(4) CCMC 12.01.210(5) speaks to these types of scenarios that require “Participation”, 
stating: 
 
“The applicant shall be responsible for the construction of the waterline system (or the 
waterline system costs) along any of the property sides or frontage of the property along 
which a waterline is needed for the overall completeness and continuity of the city's water 
main system.”  

 
This area relies on the parcel owners and/or developers to continue development of 
necessary infrastructure to provide City services. Attachment C of the City Engineer’s 
memo shows the location of PM-2021-0030 relative to other developed parcels in the area 
connected to the City water system. As shown, nearly all developed parcels surrounding 
the appellant’s parcel (in all directions) are connected to the City water system, justifying 
the need to extend the watermain for completeness and continuity within the surrounding 
area, consistent with CCMC 12.01.210(5). 

 
Consistent with the municipal code, staff has made the appellant aware that: 
 

• The City can install the required PRV at the City’s cost (roughly $80,000 to $100,000 
value) 

• The City is only requiring the watermain to be extended approximately 1,200 feet to the 
eastern most edge of Parcel 4B, and not along the entire frontage of the subject property.  
This is over 1,300 feet shorter than the length of the appellant’s total frontage (2,515 feet), 
which would typically require water main extension improvements. Staff has found this to 
be consistent with code when there is only one other beneficiary (another owner/parcel) 
for future use.  

• There are pro rata agreements that the appellant could enter with the City, which would 
encumber any neighboring properties which would benefit from the construction of this 
waterline. If the neighboring properties developed within the next 10-years, the appellant 
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would be entitled to a partial reimbursement of all applicable waterline fees less 
administrative cost per CCMC.  

• The City will consider allowing installation of the water main in the roadway shoulder, 
which may save money in roadway patching, assuming his engineer can find a suitable 
solution to construct the waterline can be identified knowing that there are steep side 
slopes on both sides of the road.  

 
PUBLIC COMMENTS:   
 
Public notices were mailed to 36 property owners within 1300 feet of the subject site on May 11, 
2021.  As of the date of writing of this report no public comments have been received regarding 
this application.  Any comments that are received after this report is completed will be submitted 
to the Planning Commission prior to or at the meeting on May 26, 2021 depending on the date of 
submission of the comments to the Planning Department. 
 
CONCLUSION AND FINDINGS:    
 
While a Tentative Parcel Map is reviewed and approved administratively, it is a discretionary 
review which allows for the implementation of conditions of approval in order to make the twelve 
required findings of fact in the affirmative.  Staff has made all findings in the affirmative, subject 
to the Conditions of Approval outlined in the Notice of Decision.  If the Planning Commission 
should vote to modify staff’s decision, the findings listed below must still be able to be made in 
the affirmative. 
 
1. Environmental and health laws and regulations concerning water and air pollution, 

the disposal of solid waste, facilities to supply water, community or public sewage 
disposal and, where applicable, individual systems for sewage disposal. 

 
 The Parcel Map is required to comply with all applicable environmental and health laws 

concerning water and air pollution and disposal of solid waste.  Per CCMC 12.01.210 and 
Division 15 of the Development Standards outline the requirements for water main 
extensions.  Extensions are required for development within 400 feet of an existing water 
main.  Condition #8 of the tentative Parcel Map requires extension of the water main to 
the southern-most corner of parcel 4B and the installation of a pressure reducing valve 
vault near Vista Ariana Drive.  Public sewer is not in the area; therefore, the parcels will 
be served by individual on-site sewage disposal systems which will be required to be 
engineered systems due to the steepness of slopes. 

 
2. The availability of water which meets applicable health standards and is sufficient 

in quantity for the reasonably foreseeable needs of the subdivision. 
 
 The Carson City Water Operations Supervisor has indicated that the project can be served 

by public water via a main extension.  Consistent with Carson City Municipal Code, staff 
has required the extension of the water main to the southernmost corner of parcel 4B 
(Condition # 8).  Parcels 4A and 4B will be required to be served by public water, whereas, 
parcel 4C will be allowed to continue to be served by the existing well.  Requiring the 
connections to the Carson City water system provides future residents with water that 
meets applicable health standards. This requirement also provides for continuity and 
completeness of service as the subject property is nearly surrounded by parcels 
connected to the City water system. 
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3. The availability and accessibility of utilities. 
 

Utilities are available to serve the parcels.  As noted above, municipal water is available 
and the water main is required to be extended in order to serve parcels 4A and 4B, with 
parcel 4C being served by the existing well.  The Carson City Water Operations Supervisor 
has indicated that the project can be served by public water via a main extension from 
Vista Ariana Drive (see 4/21/21 email attached).  Public sewer is not in the area; therefore, 
the parcels will be served by individual on-site sewage disposal systems which will be 
required to be engineered systems due to the steepness of slopes. 
 

4. The availability and accessibility of public services such as schools, police 
protection, transportation, recreation and parks. 

 
 The project is located within an existing neighborhood and is served by existing schools, 

police and fire services, transportation facilities and parks.  Due to the limited scope of this 
project, the impact to existing public services is minimal. 

 
5. Access to public lands. Any proposed subdivision that is adjacent to public lands 

shall incorporate public access to those lands or provide an acceptable alternative. 
 
 While the property is located adjacent to land owned by the State of Nevada, there is no 

requirement for public access to this property.  The State land is accessed via an existing 
trail at the end of Murphy Drive, southeast of the subject property. 

 
6. Conformity with the zoning ordinance and land use element of the city's master 

plan. 
 
 The subject parcel is zoned SF1A which allows for parcels as small as 1 acre in size.  The 

master plan designation for this site is Low-Density Residential (LDR).  The LDR 
designation is intended for single family residences at densities ranging from 1/3 to 5 acres 
per dwelling unit. The subject parcel is in the hillside area with steep slopes ranging from 
15 percent to over 33 percent; therefore, staff has required building envelopes for the 
proposed parcels.  These building envelopes are required in order to identify buildable 
areas on slopes less than 33 percent.  Additionally, the building envelopes must 
demonstrate compliance with the minimum building setbacks.  Staff recognizes that 
development of driveways may occur outside of these building envelopes on slopes 
greater than 33 percent and therefore have also required a note be placed on the parcel 
map indicating that any development on slopes 33 percent or greater will require a special 
use permit consistent with Carson City Development Standards.  As conditioned, the 
parcel map conforms with the zoning ordinance and master plan. 

 
7. General conformity with the city's master plan for streets and highways. 
 

The parcel map conforms to the city’s master plan for streets and highways.  There are 
no required roadway improvements associated with this parcel map. 

 
8. The effect of the proposed subdivision on existing public streets and the need for 

new streets or highways to serve the subdivision. 
 
 The parcel map does not trigger the need for any roadway improvements.  The existing 

public street are adequate to serve the proposed parcels. 
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9. The physical characteristics of the land such as flood plains, earthquake faults, 

slope and soil. 
 
 The subject parcel is located outside of the floodplain and earthquake faults are not 

located on-site.  The parcel is located on the hillside area with steep slopes ranging from 
15 percent to over 33 percent; therefore, staff has required building envelopes for the 
proposed parcels.  These building envelopes are required to identify buildable areas on 
slopes less than 33 percent.  Additionally, the building envelopes must demonstrate 
compliance with the minimum building setbacks.  Staff recognizes that development of 
driveways may occur outside of these building envelopes on slopes greater than 33 
percent and therefore have also required a note be placed on the parcel map indicating 
that any development on slopes 33 percent or greater will require a special use permit 
consistent with Carson City Development Standards.  As conditioned, the parcel map will 
conform to CCMC requirements as they relate to slope. 

 
10. The recommendations and comments of those entities reviewing the subdivision 

request pursuant to NRS 278.330 thru 278.348, inclusive. 
 
 Parcel maps are not required to be reviewed by the Nevada Department of Environmental 

Protection or the Nevada Division of Water Resources, unless wells are the proposed 
water source (NRS 278.461).  Public Works has indicated there is sufficient water supply 
in the Carson City water system and the property is located within 400 feet of an existing 
water main; therefore, connection is required (Condition #8).  The parcels are not located 
close enough to public sewer to require connection; therefore, each resultant parcel will 
be served by individual on-site sewage disposal systems. 

 
11. The availability and accessibility of fire protection including, but not limited to, the 

availability and accessibility of water and services for the prevention and 
containment of fires including fires in wild lands. 

 
 The Carson City Fire Department will provide fire protection services to the project 

location.  The Fire Department has reviewed the project and provided comments.  
Development of these parcels will be required to comply with the International Fire Code 
and northern Nevada Fire Code amendments as adopted by Carson City.  Additionally, 
the project is in an identified wildland urban interface area and must comply with the 
International Wildland Urban Interface Code and northern Nevada wildland urban 
interface amendments as adopted by Carson City.  The Fire Department will review all 
future building permits for compliance with these codes. 

 
12. Recreation and trail easements. 
 

The project does not require any recreation and trail easements or connection to any such 
easements.   

 
 
Attachments: 
 Appeal letter dated 05/03/2021 
 PM-2021-0030 Notice of Decision Dated 4/31/2021 
 Planning Manager’s email Correspondence 4/21/2021 
 City Engineer’s memo 
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May 19, 2021  
 
 
Heather	Ferris,	Planning	Manager	
 
RE: History and Background for Waterline Extension Requirements  
 3042 Combs Canyon Road 
 Tentative Parcel Map (PM-2021-0030) 
 
Dear Ms. Ferris, 
 
The intent of this letter is to provide a detailed background on the issue of the waterline extension being required 
related to PM-2021-0030. In 2014, Mr. Corey Hornemann, purchased APN 007-091-72 a parcel on the northern side 
of Combs Canyon Road, with a total of 25.09 acres. In 2016/2017, he submitted a Parcel Map (PM) to the City to 
create 4 separate parcels. The PM was recorded as #2909-A & B (see	Attachment	A) which resulted in the creation 
of: 
 

 Parcel 1, APN 007-502-04 (3.01 acres); 
 Parcel 2, APN 007-502-03 (3.00 acres); 
 Parcel 3, APN 007-502-02 (3.95 acres); and 
 Parcel 4, APN 007-502-01 (15.13 acres). 

 
Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC) Division 15.1.1 (a) states: 

“Parcel	map	development	with	a	property	 line	within	four	hundred	feet	(400′)	of	an	existing	water	or	sewer	
main	or	as	otherwise	required	in	these	standards.	Prior	to	recording	a	parcel	map,	the	owner/developer	shall	
submit	 improvement	 plans	 to	 Carson	 City	 development	 engineering	 and	 Carson	 City	 fire	 department	 for	
approval	 of	water	 and	 sewer	main	 extensions	 (the	 fire	 department	 approval	 is	 required	 for	water	main	
extensions	only).	The	owner/developer	shall	construct	the	water	and	sewer	mains	or	provide	the	engineering	
division	with	a	suitable	bond	equal	to	one	hundred	fifty	percent	(150%)	of	the	engineer's	cost	estimate	prior	to	
recording	the	parcel	map.”		

	
At the time of the initial PM, there was a distribution main within 400-feet of the parent parcel, which is the main 
point of this determination, and applies to all parcels affected by this language. To specifically clarify this 
requirement of CCMC, staff required note 10 to be added to Page 2 of the PM (see	Attachment	A), it states: “All 
parcels must connect to the City water system”. The original intent was to have Parcels 1 through 3 connect to the 
existing distribution main and have Parcel 4 connect to the transmission main along the frontage. This was discussed 
with the Water Division at the time of the PM, and it was believed that pressure at the transmission main was stable 
enough to serve a single-family home. In 2018, Mr. Hornemann submitted a building permit to build a home on Parcel 
4, where he planned to install a potable water connection to the City’s system. At that time and upon further 
investigation, staff’s initial assumption regarding the ability for Mr. Hornemann to connect to the City’s water 
transmission main along the parcel frontage was found to be inaccurate. Instead of requiring Mr. Hornemann to 
extend the water distribution main (from Vista Ariana Drive) to serve his home on Parcel 4 per the requirements of 
the parcel map, as supported in CCMC 15.1.1 and by note 10 on the recorded PM, staff reached a compromise with 
Mr. Hornemann and allowed a one-time, special exemption for the construction of a single well to serve Mr. 
Hornemann’s single-family home since the initial information provided to and relied upon by Mr. Hornemann had 
changed. Subsequently, a hardship letter was submitted to the well-driller, to allow for the drilling of a well, as is 
standard practice for any well. The hardship letter did not indicate that the parcel was outside of 400 feet, but rather 
that the existing water transmission along the frontage was designated as a “No Connections Allowed” main.   
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The special exemption was intended as a compromise to support the construction of a single home and not apply to 
future parcels, as was recounted by staff. At the time this placated all parties involved and Mr. Hornemann could 
finish construction and service his house with well water. 
 
Because of the recorded Note 10 on the PM, there is no concern with Parcels 1 through 3 not connecting to the City’s 
water system in the future since any new development would have the distribution main accessible and within close 
proximity of the parcel. The difficult part of the determination resides solely on Parcel 4 where Mr. Hornemann’s 
home is located and the parcel in which is he trying to subdivide yet again after waiting at least 1-year as required 
by CCMC Chapter 17.03.005 of the Development Standards. For your consideration is a tentative Parcel Map (see 
Attachment	B) that will now further divide the remaining 15.13-acre parcel into three additional parcels: 
 

 Parcel 4A (3.06 acres); 
 Parcel 4B (3.05 acres); and 
 Parcel 4C – Mr. Hornemann’s residence at 3042 Combs Canyon Road (9.02 acres); based on the remaining 

size, Parcel 4C could also be parceled again. 
 
For this latest PM, Mr. Hornemann was informed that he needed to extend the watermain to service these new 
parcels. Due to the cost and effort, Mr. Hornemann has explained to staff that he will not install a watermain 
extension. Staff defends this requirement based on the following reasons:  
 

(1) Note 10 of the initial PM and the intent for all parcels (parent and subsequent child parcels) to “connect to 
the City water system”; 

(2) The construction of a well to serve Mr. Hornemann’s current home was considered a one-time exception 
and not applicable to future parcels; 

(3) Title 12 and 15 of CCMC require the extension of a water main along the frontage of the parcel if within 
400-feet of the existing water system. Mr. Hornemann has indicated that his parcel line is 400-feet and 2-
inches away from the existing water distribution main near Vista Arian Drive. It is staff’s opinion that 400-
feet, 2-inches is nominally 400-feet away; and 

(4) CCMC 12.01.210 (5) speaks to these types of scenarios that require “Participation”, stating: 
“The	applicant	shall	be	responsible	for	the	construction	of	the	waterline	system	(or	the	waterline	
system	costs)	along	any	of	the	property	sides	or	frontage	of	the	property	along	which	a	waterline	is	
needed	for	the	overall	completeness	and	continuity	of	the	city’s	water	main	system.”		

Simply stated, this area relies on the parcel owners and/or developers to continue development of 
necessary infrastructure to provide City services. Attachment	C	shows the location of PM-2021-0030 
relative to other developed parcels in the area connected to the City water system. As shown, nearly all 
developed parcels surrounding Mr. Hornemann’s parcel (in all directions) are connected to the City water 
system, justifying the need to extend the watermain for completeness and continuity within the 
surrounding area. 

(5) Lastly, if we do not require this waterline extension it has two adverse effects: (1) it sets a precedence for 
other citizens and developers which shows that the City will not enforce the CCMC, if pushed long enough 
and hard enough and (2) it moves the City away from the Water Conservation Plan which aims to have 
better tracking of water usage and move away from individual unregulated well systems that consume 
water from our precious groundwater aquifers. If we do not enforce the referenced code in this instance, 
other developments in this area could potentially sub-divide and increase the number of lots as well as 
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install many more wells in the area. Now is the time to require this commitment and extended the 
watermain. Attachment	C also shows the potential number of lots, based on current zoning density, that 
could be developed in the future. 

As was done in 2018 when Mr. Hornemann was constructing his home, City staff has worked diligently worked with 
this applicant, within the confines of the code, to help relieve the burden of these necessary capital improvements. 
In doing so we must also be fair and consistent when using these codes for all to whom it applies to, under similar 
circumstances. 
 
To date, the City has offered: 
 

 To install the required PRV at the City’s cost (roughly $80,000 to $100,000 value) 
 Only requiring the watermain to be extended approximately 1,200 feet to the eastern most edge of Parcel 

4B, and not along Mr. Hornemann’s existing residence’s frontage (Parcel 4C). This is over 1,300 feet shorter 
than the length of his total frontage (2,515 feet), which would typically require water main extension 
improvements. Staff has found this to be consistent with code when there is only one other beneficiary 
(another owner/parcel) for future use.  

 Reminded Mr. Hornemann that there are pro rata agreements that he could enter with the City, which would 
encumber any neighboring properties which would benefit from the construction of this waterline. If the 
neighboring properties developed within the next 10-years, Mr. Hornemann would be entitled to a partial 
reimbursement of all applicable waterline fees less administrative cost per CCMC.  

 City will consider allowing installation of the water main in the roadway shoulder, which may save money 
in roadway patching, assuming his engineer can find a suitable solution to construct the waterline knowing 
that there are steep side slopes on both sides of the road. This is not typically allowed, but there is ample 
right-of-way to support this effort if an agreeable solution can be presented to the City. 

 
Admittedly, the 2018 hardship letter, has made this issue much more complicated than it would otherwise be. The 
City worked on finding a reasonable solution then and is now working to find a reasonable solution now. I have tried 
to convey the history of this project with as much transparency and accuracy as is known to those currently working 
at Carson City Public Works.  
 
In closing, the City has required other residences and developments, in similar situations, to install PRVs, extend 
watermains, and locate them in the road.  Recently, the Clearview Ridge development was approved which required 
both a PRV and a water line extension, at the owner’s cost, while utilizing the pro rata agreement. Staff has worked 
hard to consider not only the history of this project, but also the nature of the work as well as the concerns from the 
property owner. Staff also believes that what has been offered is reasonable and impartial. We hope that the 
commissioners will agree with our findings and continue to require the watermain extension. As the Commission is 
aware, this is the typical method in which waterlines are constructed and then later dedicated to the City to own and 
operate. 
 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
 
 
Randall Rice, PE 
City Engineer  
RRice@Carson.org  
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Heather Ferris

From: Tom Grundy
Sent: Wednesday, April 21, 2021 12:43 PM
To: Hope Sullivan
Cc: Heather Ferris; Randall Rice; Edmund Quaglieri
Subject: RE: Hardship letter

The property at address 3042 Combs Canyon Road could be serviced with a main extension from Vista Ariana Dr.  A 
pressure regulating station would be required.   
 
Tom Grundy, PE | Water Operations Supervisor 
Direct: 775-283-7081 | Email: tgrundy@carson.org  
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Hope Sullivan <HSullivan@carson.org>  
Sent: Wednesday, April 21, 2021 10:45 AM 
To: Tom Grundy <TGrundy@carson.org> 
Cc: Heather Ferris <HFerris@carson.org>; Randall Rice <RRice@carson.org>; Edmund Quaglieri <EQuaglieri@carson.org> 
Subject: RE: Hardship letter 
 
Tom: 
Thank you.  The property referenced in your letter is currently seeking a parcel map.  Is it still your opinion that the 
subject property cannot be served by the Carson City municipal water system?  Can the property be served by extending 
the water from Vista Ariana Drive? 
 
LMK!  Thank you. 
 
Hope Sullivan, AICP 
Planning Manager 
Carson City, NV 
108 E. Proctor Street 
Carson City, NV 
775-283-7922 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Tom Grundy <TGrundy@carson.org>  
Sent: Wednesday, April 21, 2021 9:00 AM 
To: Hope Sullivan <HSullivan@carson.org> 
Cc: Heather Ferris <HFerris@carson.org>; Randall Rice <RRice@carson.org>; Edmund Quaglieri <EQuaglieri@carson.org> 
Subject: RE: Hardship letter 
 
Hi Hope, 
 
Randy and I discussed two parcels, 3451 Combs Canyon Road and 3042 Combs Canyon Road.   
 
Regarding 3451 on the west side, we did not issue a well hardship letter for that parcel.  We did issue a well hardship 
letter for 3042, on the east side of Combs Canyon, see attached.   
 
Hope this helps, if you have any questions, feel free to give me a call.   
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Tom Grundy, PE | Water Operations Supervisor 
Direct: 775-283-7081 | Email: tgrundy@carson.org  
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Hope Sullivan <HSullivan@carson.org>  
Sent: Wednesday, April 21, 2021 6:57 AM 
To: Tom Grundy <TGrundy@carson.org> 
Cc: Heather Ferris <HFerris@carson.org> 
Subject: Hardship letter 
 
Tom: 
Can you send a copy of the Combs Canyon hardship letter you and Randy discussed?  Thx! 
 
Hope 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
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